
Agenda for a meeting of the Regulatory and Appeals 
Committee to be held on Thursday, 29 July 2021 at 10.00 
am in The Council Chamber, City Hall Bradford
Members of the Committee – Councillors

LABOUR CONSERVATIVE GREEN

Warburton
Wainwright
Lee
Shafiq

Ali
Brown

Edwards

Alternates:
LABOUR CONSERVATIVE GREEN

Godwin
Hussain
Lal
Salam

K Green
Sullivan

Love

Notes:
 This agenda can be made available in Braille, large print or tape format on request by contacting 

the Agenda contact shown below.
 The taking of photographs, filming and sound recording of the meeting is allowed except if 

Councillors vote to exclude the public to discuss confidential matters covered by Schedule 12A 
of the Local Government Act 1972. Recording activity should be respectful to the conduct of the 
meeting and behaviour that disrupts the meeting (such as oral commentary) will not be 
permitted. Anyone attending the meeting who wishes to record or film the meeting's proceedings 
is advised to liaise with the Agenda Contact who will provide guidance and ensure that any 
necessary arrangements are in place. Those present who are invited to make spoken 
contributions to the meeting should be aware that they may be filmed or sound recorded.

 If any further information is required about any item on this agenda, please contact the officer 
named at the foot of that agenda item.

 A legal briefing for all Members will take place at 0915 in the Council Chamber on the day of the 
meeting.

 Anyone wishing to speak to any of the business items on the agenda either as a Ward Councillor, 
applicant/agent,  in support of or objecting to an application must register to speak by emailing 
the Governance Officer yusuf.patel@bradford.gov.uk by midday on Tuesday 27 July 2021.  
Please provide a telephone contact number, together with the relevant application details and 
explaining who will be speaking.  They will then be advised on how you can participate in the 
meeting.  If you have not registered 
[...]
h these 
requirements is a criminal offence under section 106 of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1992.  

(3) Members are also welcome to disclose interests which are not 
disclosable pecuniary interests but which they consider should 
be made in the interest of clarity.

(4) Officers must disclose interests in accordance with Council 
Standing Order 44.

3.  MINUTES 

Recommended –

That the minutes of the meeting held on 24 June 2021 be signed 
as a correct record.

(Yusuf Patel – 07970 411923)



4.  INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS 

(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution)

Reports and background papers for agenda items may be inspected by 
contacting the person shown after each agenda item.  Certain reports 
and background papers may be restricted.  

Any request to remove the restriction on a report or background paper 
should be made to the relevant Strategic or Assistant Director whose 
name is shown on the front page of the report.  

If that request is refused, there is a right of appeal to this meeting.  

Please contact the officer shown below in advance of the meeting if 
you wish to appeal.  

(Yusuf Patel – 07970 411923)

B. BUSINESS ITEMS

5.  MEMBERSHIP OF SUB-COMMITTEES 

Recommended –

That the following membership change be approved:

(i) That Councillor Humphreys replaces Councillor S Akhtar as 
a Member of the Area Planning Panel (Keighley & Shipley).

Any further changes will be reported at the meeting.

(Yusuf Patel– 07970 411923)

6.  LAND AT THE FORMER SITE OF FORESIDE MILL, HALIFAX 
ROAD, DENHOLME, BRADFORD, BD13 4EZ - 19/01478/MAO 

The Assistant Director (Planning, Transportation & Highways) will 
submit a report (Document “F”) which sets out an application for 
Outline Planning Permission with all matters reserved for the 
residential development of up to 40 dwellings on land at the former site 
of Foreside Mill, Halifax Road, Denholme.

Recommended –

(1) That outline planning permission be granted subject to the 
conditions set out at Appendix 1 to Document “F”, and 
subject to the completion of a Section 106 Legal Agreement 
to secure:

1 - 40



25% affordable housing provision
4,475m2 open space provision 
£26,000 contribution for the provision of bus shelters at bus 
stop references 23539 and 23540.

(2) That the application be referred to the Secretary of State for 
Housing Communities and Local Government under the 
provisions of the Town and County Planning (Consultation) 
(England) Direction 2021.

(3) If the Secretary of State confirms that he does not intend to 
intervene then the Assistant Director (Planning, 
Transportation and Highways) be authorised to issue the 
grant of planning permission.

(Adam Cayton - 01274 43 4497)

THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER



This page is intentionally left blank



Report of the Assistant Director (Planning, 
Transportation & Highways) to the meeting of 
Regulatory and Appeals Committee to be held on 29th 
July 2021 

F

Subject: 
 
An application for Outline Planning Permission with all matters reserved for the residential 
development of upto 40 dwellings on land at the former site of Foreside Mill, Halifax Road, 
Denholme, Bradford, BD13 4EZ.

Summary statement:

A full assessment of the application, relevant planning policies and material planning 
considerations are included in the report at Appendix 1.

The site is located within the settlement boundary of Denholme Gate and is washed over 
by Green Belt. The development would not cause substantial harm to the openness of the 
Green Belt and it would not conflict with the purposes of including land within it. The 
development would re-use previously developed land and would make a valuable 
contribution towards meeting identified unmet housing need, including affordable housing, 
within the area of the local planning authority. Accordingly, the development is considered 
to qualify as an exception to inappropriate development in the Green Belt under paragraph 
145(g) of the National Planning Policy Framework.

The development will improve the appearance of a currently derelict site and provide a 
substantial amount of open space. The outline principles for open space and landscaping 
demonstrate that, through the approval of further details, a high quality landscaping 
scheme can be secured which is sympathetic to local character and ensures that the 
development is successfully integrated into its surroundings.

The development would not result in any unmitigated adverse impacts on the South 
Pennine Moors Special Protection Area/South Pennine Moors Special Area of 
Conservation and through the approval of further details the development will secure net 
gains for biodiversity.

The development would not result in any unmitigated adverse implications in respect of 
residential amenity, highway and pedestrian safety, drainage, land contamination, air 
quality or noise nuisance.

Page 1

Agenda Item 6/



Report to the Regulatory & Appeals Committee

The application is recommended for approval subject to the conditions included within this 
report and the completion of a Section 106 agreement to secure 25% affordable housing 
provision, 4,475m2 of open space provision and a contribution of £26,000 for the provision 
of bus shelters at bus stop references 23539 and 23540.

Julian Jackson
Assistant Director (Planning, 
Transportation & Highways)

Portfolio:  

Change Programme, Housing, Planning and 
Transport

Report Contact:  Adam Cayton
Senior Planning Officer
Phone: 01274 43 4497
E-mail:adam.cayton@bradford.gov.uk

Overview & Scrutiny Area: 

Regeneration and Economy

Page 2



Report to the Regulatory & Appeals Committee

Site address - page 3

1. SUMMARY
The Regulatory and Appeals Committee are asked to consider the recommendations 
for the determination of planning application reference 19/01478/MAO made by the 
Assistant Director (Planning, Transportation and Highways) as set out in the Technical 
Report at Appendix 1.

2. BACKGROUND
Attached at Appendix 1 is a copy of the Officer’s Report which identifies the material 
considerations of the proposal. 

3. OTHER CONSIDERATIONS
All considerations material to the determination of this planning application are set out 
in the Officer’s Report at Appendix 1.

4. FINANCIAL & RESOURCE APPRAISAL
The presentation of the proposal is subject to normal budgetary constraints.

5. RISK MANAGEMENT & GOVERNANCE ISSUES
None relevant to this application.

6. LEGAL APPRAISAL
The options set out above are within the Council’s powers as the Local Planning 
Authority under the provisions of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as 
amended). 

7. OTHER IMPLICATIONS
All considerations material to the determination of the application are set out in the 
technical report at Appendix 1.

7.1 EQUALITY & DIVERSITY
In writing this report due regard has been taken of the need to eliminate unlawful 
discrimination, harassment and victimisation, advance equality of opportunity between 
different groups and foster good relations between different groups, in accordance with 
the duty placed upon Local Authorities by Section 149 of the Equality Act 2010.

The context of the site, the development scheme proposed and the representations 
received have been reviewed to identify the potential for the determination of this 
application to disadvantage any individuals or groups of people with characteristics 
protected under the Equality Act 2010.

The outcome of this review is that there is that there is not considered to be any sound 
reason to conclude that the proposed development would have a significantly 
detrimental impact on any groups of people or individuals with protected characteristics. 
Full details of the process of public consultation undertaken and a summary of the 
comments made are attached at Appendix 1.

7.2 SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS

The site is located adjacent to A6
[...]
nt the views of all those who have an interest in, or whom may be 
affected by the proposal.

7.6 TRADE UNION
None

7.7 WARD IMPLICATIONS
The Technical Report at Appendix 1 summarises the material planning issues raised by 
representations and the appraisal gives full consideration to the effects of the 
development upon residents within Bingley Rural Ward.

7.8 AREA COMMITTEE ACTION PLAN IMPLICATIONS
None

7.9 IMPLICATIONS FOR CORPORATE PARENTING
None

7.10 ISSUES ARISING FROM PRIVACY IMPACT ASSESMENT
None

8. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS
None

Page 4



Report to the Regulatory & Appeals Committee

Site address - page 5

9. OPTIONS
The Committee can approve the application as per the recommendation contained in 
the main report, or refuse the application. If Members are minded to refuse the
application then reasons for refusal need to be given.

10. RECOMMENDATIONS
That members resolve that outline planning permission should be granted subject to 
the conditions set out in the report attached at appendix 1 and subject to the 
completion of a Section 106 Legal Agreement to secure:

25% affordable housing provision
4,475m2 open space provision 
£26,000 contribution for the provision of bus shelters at bus stop references 23539 and 
23540.

That the application is referred to the Secretary of State for Housing Communities and 
Local Government under the provisions of the Town and County Planning 
(Consultation) (England) Direction 2021.

If the Secretary of State confirms that he does not intend to intervene then the Assistant 
Director (Planning, Transportation and Highways) be authorised to issue the grant of 
planning permission.

11. APPENDICES
Appendix 1: Technical Report

12. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS
National Planning Policy Framework (2019)
Replacement Unitary Development Plan
Local Plan for Bradford

Page 5



Report to the Regulatory & Appeals Committee

Site address - page 6

Page 6



Report to the Regulatory & Appeals Committee

Site address - page 7

Appendix 1
29th July 2021

Ward:  Bingley Rural (ward 03)
Recommendation:

THAT MEMBERS RESOLVE THAT PLANNING PERMISSION SHOULD BE 
GRANTED SUBJECT TO CONDITIONS AS SET OUT IN THIS REPORT AND A 
SECTION 106 AGREEMENT TO SECURE AFFORDABLE HOUSING, OPEN SPACE 
AND BUS SHELTER PROVISION.  

THAT THE APPLICATION IS REFERRED TO THE SECRETARY OF STATE FOR
COMMUNITIES AND LOCAL GOVERNMENT UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF THE
TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING (CONSULTATION) (ENGLAND) DIRECTION
2021.

IF THE SECRETARY OF STATE CONFIRMS HE DOES NOT INTEND TO
INTERVENE THEN THE ASSISTANT DIRECTOR (PLANNING, TRANSPORTATION
AND HIGHWAYS) BE AUTHORISED TO ISSUE THE GRANT OF PLANNING
PERMISSION.

Application Number:
19/01478/MAO

Type of Application/Proposal and Address:

An application for Outline Planning Permission with all matters reserved for the 
residential development of upto 40 dwellings on land at the former site of Foreside Mill, 
Halifax Road, Denholme, Bradford BD13 4EZ.

Applicant:
Stirling Investment Properties LLP

Agent:
Mr Jeremy Good
ELG Planning

Site Description:

The site was formerly occupied by Foreside mill which has now been demolished. 
Following the demolition, the site was secured with wooden hoardings which have 
since fallen into disrepair. The interior of the site is visible through the dilapidated 
hoardings and has an appearance of dereliction with the remnant floor slab and some 
low level remnant walls of the mill visible amidst regenerated undergrowth. 

The site sits within the settlement boundary of Denholme Gate, which is washed over 
by the Green Belt. The settlement of Denholme Gate is a small linear settlement which 
extends along Halifax Road to the south of Denholme. 

Denholme Velvets continues trading from an industrial unit which has been retained to 
the south of the site. Further south there is a terrace of residential dwellings fronting 
onto Halifax Road. To the north is a farm/ farm shop with a further row of houses 

Page 7



Report to the Regulator
[...]
his means that
there is no requirement under the risk-based approach that has been agreed with the
LPA for a Coal Mining Risk Assessment to be submitted.

In accordance with the agreed approach to assessing coal mining risks as part of the
development management process, if this proposal is granted planning permission, it
will be necessary to include The Coal Authority’s Standing Advice within the Decision
Notice as an informative note to the applicant in the interests of public health and
safety.

Environmental Health Nuisance

No objections are raised. It is recommended that a condition is imposed to reassess 
internal and external noise levels to ensure compliance with guideline noise levels once 

Page 12



Report to the Regulatory & Appeals Committee

Site address - page 13

the site and building layouts have been finalised, as is suggested in the submitted 
Noise Impact Assessment ref 7728.1 dated 6 August 2019.

Biodiversity

Net Gain for Biodiversity- A commitment to achieving net gain on the site should be 
made by the applicant. This should include a baseline metric and an estimation of how 
much biodiversity loss, if any, can be expected. An indication of where the loss will be 
offset should also be provided. This will enable the LPA to be certain that sufficient land 
will be retained as part of the development to ensure that net-gain can be achieved. 
Once this is confirmed a detailed Biodiversity Enhancement and Management Plan can 
be secured by a planning condition.

Impact on the SPA:

The updated information demonstrates that the proposal will not cause displacement to 
foraging birds that are functionally linked to the South Pennine Moors SPA.

The proposal is considered to be acceptable subject to a planning condition requiring 
details of any external lighting in order to prevent the disturbance of moorland birds. 
The recreational impacts of the development on the SPA must be considered and 
where necessary appropriately mitigated.

Drainage

The Lead Local Flood Authority (LLFA) has assessed the documentation relating to the 
surface water disposal, flood risk and foul water disposal for the proposed 
development, against the requirements of the National Planning Policy Framework, 
Planning Practice Guidance and local planning policies. 

According to the Environment Agency’s maps, the site is considered to be at low risk 
from surface water flooding. The developer is proposing to reduce the risk of flooding to 
new dwellings by raising floor levels by 300mm above adjacent ground and to allow 
surface water runoff to flow through the development. However, given the density of the 
proposed layout it isn’t immediately obvious how this will happen. It is therefore 
recommended that a surface water flow model is provided for the proposed housing 
layout, showing the maximum depth of water for the 1 in 1000-year rainfall event. This 
should be provided with the Reserved Matters application. 

The maximum permitted surface water discharge rate for the site will be 96 L/s.

The developer is advised that watercourse consent will be required for any new 
connection to Denholme Beck and also for grubbing up the redundant land drain, which 
is recorded as a culverted watercourse on our records. It will need to be demonstrated 
that this is now defunct.

Environmental Health Air Quality

The development is required to provide electric vehicle charging facilities at the rates 
set out in the West Yorkshire Low Emission Planning Guidance (1 per dwelling with 
dedicated parking spaces, and 1 charging point per 10 undedicated parking spaces) 
and to adhere to the London Best Practice / IAQM Guidance on the Control of Dust and 

Page 13



Report to the Regulatory & Appeals Committee

Site address - page 14

Emissions from Construction and Demolition during all demolition, site preparation and 
construction activities at the site.

Exposure Assessment- An exposure assessment has not been provided with this 
applicatio
[...]
e a school place at their local school and minimise 
the distance they may need to travel.

The following schools are within a reasonable distance of the proposed development:
Primary: Denholme, Keelham, Cullingworth, Thornton and possibly Wilsden and 
Harden
Secondary: Parkside and Beckfoot Thornton

Currently across these primary schools there are some spaces in each year group, but 
no school has space in every year. Denholme and Keelham primary schools are the 
closest to this development and have space in some year groups, with other year 
groups overfull. Therefore, additional pupils who may come to live in these school 
areas may not be able to secure a place in the closest school and so need to travel 
further to access primary school provision.

There are currently a small number of spaces available in each year group at Parkside 
School, and small numbers of spaces available in some year groups at Beckfoot 
Thornton. However if high numbers of secondary aged pupils come to live in this 
development, they may need to travel further to access secondary school provision.

N.B The site is located in a nil CIL area and therefore a financial contribution cannot be 
sought for Education infrastructure expansion.

Highways

Visibility splays of 2.4m x 120m will be required at the site entrance and there should 
be no obstructions within the splays so formed. A new TRO is required to restrict 
parking along the site frontage on Halifax Road due to the presence on individual gates 
onto this road. The Council's Legal Services have raised concerns conditioning such a 
requirement and have suggested that this would be best covered under a unilateral 
undertaking. Planning should take the necessary steps to ensure this done.

The internal layout as shown is unacceptable and should be laid out to meet adoptable 
standards.
 
Parking is required at the following levels: 

Page 15



Report to the Regulatory & Appeals Committee

Site address - page 16

o         Up to two
[...]
ites need to be assessed according to the 
following criteria

1.  The potential for adverse impact on important/priority habitats that occur  
    outside designated sites
2.  The potential for adverse impact on species of international, national and  
    local importance
3.  The extent to which appropriate measures to mitigate any potentially harmful  
    impacts can be identified and carried out
4.  As a last resort, the extent to which appropriate measures to compensate any   
    potentially harmful impacts can be identified and carried out.

The site is currently comprised of hard surfacing from the previously demolished mill 
building and access, ruderal and scattered scrub, and areas of semi-improved 
grassland. The development of the site is therefore not considered to have any adverse 
impacts on important or priority habitats.

Page 22



Report to the Regulatory & Appeals Committee

Site address - page 23

Given the existing site characteristics the site is not considered to provide suitable 
habitat for species of international, national or local importance. The submitted 
Moorland Bird Survey indicates the proposal may cause disturbance to foraging birds 
through additional lighting. However, it is considered that this can be effectively 
mitigated by a planning condition requiring the submission of details of all external 
lighting in order to minimise the degree light spillage emanating from the site.

Impact on South Pennine Moors SPA and SAC

The impact of the development on the South Pennine Moors Special Protection Area 
(SPA) and Special Area of Conservation (SAC) requires consideration in accordance 
with policy SC8 of the Core Strategy. In terms of the aforementioned policy the Zone B 
and C impacts of the development require consideration. Zone B is the zone in which 
potential impacts on “functionally linked” land (i.e. land used as foraging for the SPA 
bird species within 2.5kms of the SPA) need to be considered. The site is 
predominant
[...]
half storey units can be 
accommodated on the site without resulting in any adverse visual amenity implications 
and in accordance with the requirements of policies DS1 and DS3 of the Core Strategy.

Residential Amenity

Policy DS5 requires that the design of the development should ensure that amenity of 
existing or prospective residents is not compromised. The detailed layout of the 
development is not under consideration and will form the subject of a future reserved 
matters application at which point it will be ensured that the development meets with 
standards set out in the Homes and Neighbourhoods Design Guide Supplementary 
Planning Document. The indicative site layout indicates that the required separation 
distances are achievable with the quantum of development proposed.

Highway and Pedestrian Safety

Policy TR1 of the Core Strategy seeks to reduce the demand for travel, encourage and 
facilitate the use of sustainable travel modes, limit traffic growth, reduce congestion and 
improve journey time reliability, whilst policy TR2 seeks to manage car parking to help 
manage travel demand, support the use of sustainable travel modes meet the needs of 
disabled and other groups whilst improving quality of place.

Page 24



Report to the Regulatory & Appeals Committee

Site address - page 25

 As this is an outline application with all matters reserved, at this stage, it is only 
necessary to consider the impact of the development in terms of capacity and 
congestion and if suitable access into the site is achievable. The internal highway 
layout of the site is not under consideration and will be considered as part of a future 
reserved matters submission.

The proposed development of upto 40 dwellings would not result in a significant 
number of additional vehicle trips in the locality and therefore the development would 
not have a significant impact on the surrounding highway network in terms of capacity 
and congestion.

The development includes the provision of new bus shelters at bus stop references 
23539 and 23540, and Electric Vehicle Charging points at a rate of one per dwelling. 
The EV charging provision can be secured by a planning condition whilst the bus 
shelter provision will be secured as part of a Section 106 Agreement.

A new access with pedestrian footways is to be provided into the site from Halifax 
Road. The existing footpath along the site frontage is to be widened to 2 metres. The 
submitted information demonstrates that the new access would benefit from sufficient 
visibility to ensure that safe and suitable access into the site can be achieved for all 
users.

In order to ensure that suitable visibility is retained at the site access the Highways 
Development Control Department have requested that a Traffic Regulation Order 
(TRO) is promoted along the site frontage with Halifax Road. This can be ensured by a 
planning condition in the event that permission is granted.

The internal highway layout of the development is not under consideration. However, 
the indicative master plan demonstrates that the site is of a sufficient size to 
accommodate off street car parking for 40 dwellings in accordance with the 
requirements of policy TR2 and Appendix 4 of the Core Strategy. The internal highway 
layout and detailed proposals for off-street car parking will be considered as part of a 
future reserved matters application.

In conclusion it is considered that appropriate opportunities have been taken to 
promote sustainable transport modes, safe and suitable access can be achieved into 
the site for all users and the development would not have a significant impact on the 
surrounding highway network in terms of capacity and congestion. Accordingly, the 
development is considered to accord with paragraphs 108 and 109 of the Framework.

Drainage

Paragraph 163 of the NPPF requires that when determining any planning applications, 
local planning authorities should ensure that flood risk is not increa
[...]
rder 
shall subsequently be carried out to the development hereby approved without the prior 
express written permission of the Local Planning Authority.

Reason: To safeguard the amenities of occupiers of adjoining properties and to accord 
with Policies DS3 and DS5 of the Core Strategy Development Plan Document.

23. Visibility Splays

Before any part of the development is brought into use or occupation, the visibility 
splays shown on Drawing reference J787 access fig 1 shall be laid out and there shall 
be no obstruction to visibility exceeding 900mm in height within the splays so formed 
above the road level of the adjacent highway.

Reason: To ensure that visibility is maintained at all times in the interests of highway 
safety and to accord with paragraph 108 of the National Planning Policy Framework.

24. Traffic Regulation Order: Halifax Road

The development hereby approved shall not be brought into use or occupation until all 
best endeavours have been undertaken to implement a Traffic Regulation Order (TRO) 
prohibiting on street parking in the vicinity of the site. A scheme indicating the extents 
and full details of the TRO shall first be agreed with and approved in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority.

Reason:  In the interest of highway and pedestrian safety and to accord with paragraph 
108 of the National Planning Policy Framework.

25. External Lighting Scheme

Details of the location, height, design, and luminance of any external lighting, which 
shall be designed to minimise light spillage onto land outside of the site boundary, shall 
be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority before any 
external lighting is used on site. 

Page 38



Report to the Regulatory & Appeals Committee

Site address - page 39

Reason: To ensure that adequate measures are taken to protect wildlife and habitats in 
accordance with policy EN2 of the Core Strategy.

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 LAND AT THE FORMER SITE OF FORESIDE MILL, HALIFAX ROAD, DENHOLME, BRADFORD, BD13 4EZ - 19/01478/MAO



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of a meeting of the Regulatory and Appeals 
Committee held on Thursday, 29 July 2021 at 10.00 am 
in The Council Chamber

Commenced 10.05 am
Concluded 10.35 am

Present – Councillors

LABOUR CONSERVATIVE GREEN
Warburton
Wainwright
Lee
Shafiq

Ali
Brown

Edwards

Councillor Warburton in the Chair

14.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

In the interest of transparency Councillors Lee, Wainwright and Warburton 
declared an interest in the item relating to Foreside Mill (Minute 18) as they had 
been Members of this Committee when the previous application on this site was 
considered, however they stated that they would look at this new application 
afresh.

ACTION: City Solicitor

15.  MINUTES

Resolved –

That the minutes of the meeting held on 24 June 2021 be signed as a 
correct record.

16.  INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS

There were no appeals submitted by the public to review decisions to restrict 
documents.



17.  MEMBERSHIP OF SUB-COMMITTEES

Resolved –

That Councillor Humphreys replaces Councillor S Akhtar as a Member of 
the Area Planning Panel (Keighley & Shipley).

ACTION: City Solicitor

18.  LAND AT THE FORMER SITE OF FORESIDE MILL, HALIFAX ROAD, 
DENHOLME, BRADFORD, BD13 4EZ - 19/01478/MAO

The Assistant Director Planning, Transportation and Highways submitted a report 
(Document “F”) which set out an application for outline planning permission, with 
all matters reserved for the residential development of up to 40 dwellings on land 
at the former site of Foreside Mill, Halifax Road, Denholme.

The Assistant Director gave an overview of the application, showing plans, 
photographs of the site and adjoining area, alluding to the site history.  The 
application details were set out in the report.  Objections received were 
summarised, including the representations received from Denholme Town 
Council.

The principle of development, including highway access were the main issues 
under consideration.  The Assistant Director also drew Member’s attention to the 
new page references contained within the National Planning Policy Framework 
which was updated on 20 July 2021, a copy of the revised NPPF, together with 
the new page references were circulated to Members.

In conclusion it was felt that although there would be an impact on the openness, 
visual appearance would be enhanced by the development, subject to appropriate 
landscaping measures, and it was therefore felt that the development would not 
have a substantial impact, and was recommended for approval, subject to minor 
amendments to Conditions 11, 12 and 24 and also subject to the completion of a 
Section 106 Legal Agreement, details of which were set out in the report.

During questions, a Member ascertained the extent of the Traffic Regulation 
Order affecting the site entrance and the impact, the TRO would have on parking 
on Halifax Road. In response, the Assistant Director stated that the proposed 
TRO would prevent parking on Halifax Road, in order to maintain visibility splays.

In response to a question on how many garages were proposed on the site, it was 
stated that this would be detailed in a future reserved matters application.  The 
Member stated that permitted development rights should be removed to ensure 
that garages were not converted into habitable rooms in the future.

In response to a question regarding flooding, it was stressed that no flooding risk 
had been identified by the Environment Agency, however details regarding the 
water flow model would have to be provided by the developer at reserved matters 
stage. 



In response to a question regarding the impact of the development on air quality, 
it was stated that although any development would result in an impact, measures 
in the form of EV charging points and the upgrade to nearby bus shelters, would 
offer some form of mitigation in terms of encouraging the use of more sustainable 
modes of transport.

In response to a question regarding the provision of open space and whether a 
play area was being proposed, as the development was likely to attract families 
with children, it was stated that this could be flagged up with the developer to look 
at as part of the Section 106 agreement covering open space provision.

The applicant’s agent was present at the meeting and added that a number of  
issues that Members had raised, including play provision on the site would be 
detailed in a future reserved matters application and that he was happy to support 
the scheme as set out in the Assistant Director’s report.

Subject to the inclusion of removing permitted development rights pertaining to 
the garages, receiving details on the use of the open space as part of the Section 
106 Agreement as well as future consideration of the reserved matters 
application, it was:

Resolved –

(1)      That outline planning permission be granted subject to the 
conditions set out at Appendix 1 to Document “F” and subject to 
the following amended conditions:

(i) That Condition 24 be updated to the following wording:

Prior to any part of the development being brought into use a plan 
shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority detailing the extent of waiting restrictions to be 
implemented on Halifax Road.  The waiting restrictions shall be 
implemented in full in accordance with the approved detail and 
retained thereafter.

           Reason: In the interest of highway and pedestrian safety and to 
accord with paragraph 110 of the National Policy Framework.

           The following informative to be added:

          The local waiting restrictions to be approved and implemented in 
accordance with Condition 23 will require the making of a Traffic 
Regulation Order.  You are advised to contact John Rowley of the 
Councils Highway Department to discuss the procedure for the 
making the Traffic Regulation Order.

(ii) That Condition 11 and 12 be updated to read “approved in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority” rather the Lead Flood 
Authority.

(2)       That permission also be subject to the completion of a Section 



106 Legal Agreement to secure:

           25% affordable housing provision
           4,475m2 open space provision, details of which be submitted at 

the Reserved Matters stage
           £26,000 contribution for the provision of bus shelters at bus stop 

references 23539 and 23540.

(3)      That any future Reserved Matters Application be brought back to 
this Committee for determination.

(4)      That the application be referred to the Secretary of State for 
Housing Communities and Local Government under the provisions 
of the Town and County Planning (Consultation) (England) Direction 
2021.

(5)       If the Secretary of State confirms that he does not intend to 
intervene then the Assistant Director (Planning, Transportation 
and Highways) be authorised to issue the grant of planning 
permission.

ACTION: Assistant Director Transportation, Design and Planning 

Chair

Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Regulatory and Appeals Committee.

THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER


